
AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE AND APPROVE A ONE (1) YEAR LEASE 

RENEWAL BETWEEN THE CITY OF WILMINGTON AND PORT PROPERTIES, 

LLC, WITH THE OPTION TO EXTEND FOR AN ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-308 and Section 8-200 of the City Charter, City  

Council may, by ordinance, authorize the leasing of real estate for a period of more than one 

year; and  

WHEREAS, the City entered into a lease (the “Lease”) with Port Properties, LLC 

(“Port Properties”) for space to store seized vehicles for the Police Department’s Drug and 

Organized Crime Vice Unit from May 31, 2015 to June 1, 2016; and  

WHEREAS, in June 2016, the City extended the Lease (the “First Amendment”) for 

one (1) additional month with an expiration date of June 30, 2016; and  

WHEREAS, in July 2016, the City extended the Lease (the “Second Amendment”) for 

a period of one (1) year from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017; and   

WHEREAS, the City would like to further extend the Lease (the “Third Amendment”) 

for a period of one (1) year effective July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 at the rental rates 

listed on the “Rent Schedule” attached to the Third Amendment, a redacted copy of which is 

attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit “A”; and 

WHEREAS, the Third Amendment contains the possibility of an additional extension 

of one (1) year after June 30, 2018 at the rental rates listed on the “Rent Schedule” attached 

to the Third Amendment, at the City’s option, subject to budget appropriation; and 

WHEREAS, said extension periods are included in the Third Amendment in order to 

provide for continuity; and  

WHEREAS, the copy of the Third Amendment that is attached hereto as Exhibit A has 

been redacted solely to keep the location of the Lease confidential for safety purposes; and 

#4401 

 

Sponsor: 

 

Council 

Member  

Walsh 

 
 



2 

 

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Police Department that the City enter into 

the Third Amendment with Port Properties for a period of one (1) year effective from July 1, 

2017 through June 30, 2018 and reserve the right to extend the Lease for an additional period 

of one (1) year thereafter, from July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019, at the option of the City.   

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILMINGTON 

HEREBY ORDAINS: 

SECTION 1.  The Third Amendment, a redacted copy of which is attached hereto as 

Exhibit “A,” for the period of one (1) year effective from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 

at the rental rates listed on the “Rent Schedule” attached to the Third Amendment, with the 

possibility of a one (1) year additional extension from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 at 

the rental rates listed on the “Rent Schedule” attached to the Third Amendment, at the option 

of the City, is hereby approved, and the City is hereby authorized and directed to execute as 

many copies of the Third Amendment, as well as all additional undertakings related thereto, 

as may be necessary.  

SECTION 2.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon its passage by City Council 

and approval by the Mayor. 

 

 

First Reading…………… September 7, 2017 

Second Reading………… September 7, 2017 

Third Reading…………...  

 

Passed by City Council, 

 

                                                                         

President of City Council 

 

 

ATTEST:                                                         

City Clerk 



3 

 

 

Approved as to form this           day of  

                       , 2017. 

 

                                                              

            Assistant City Solicitor 

 

 

Approved this         day of                   , 2017. 

 

 

                                                                         

Mayor 

 

 

SYNOPSIS: This Ordinance authorizes the execution of a third amendment (the “Third 

Amendment”) to a lease (the “Lease”) between the City of Wilmington and Port Properties, 

LLC for space to store seized vehicles for the Police Department’s Drug and Organized 

Crime Vice Unit for the period of one (1) year from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018, at 

the rental rates listed on the “Rent Schedule” attached to the Third Amendment, with the 

possibility of an additional extension of one (1) year thereafter from July 1, 2018 to June 30, 

2019, at the rental rates listed on the “Rent Schedule” attached to the Third Amendment, at 

the option of the City.  

 

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT:  This Ordinance authorizes the execution of the Third 

Amendment to the Lease for the period of one (1) year from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 

2018 at the annual rent of $14,832.00. At the option of the City, there is the possibility of an 

additional extension of one (1) year thereafter from July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 at the 

annual rent of $14,832.00.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
W0094772 
 
 

 














